

18-3421(L)

18-3442(CON)

To Be Argued By:
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

DEAN SKELOS, ADAM SKELOS,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT DEAN SKELOS

THEODORE SAMPSELL-JONES
MITCHELL HAMLINE SCHOOL OF LAW
875 Summit Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota 55105
(651) 290-6406

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
FABIEN M. THAYAMBALLI
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Dean Skelos*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS ELIMINATED AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT.....	2
A. Skelos Preserved His Challenge.....	3
B. Bribery Requires An Exchange.....	3
C. Bribery Requires More Than Mere Receipt of Gratuities.....	5
D. The Government Cannot Demonstrate Harmlessness	8
1. The Government Applies The Wrong Standard	8
2. The Element Was Contested, And The Jury Heard Conflicting Evidence.....	9
3. The Special Verdict On Gratuities Does Not Render The Erroneous Instruction Harmless.....	14
II. THE INDICTMENT FAILED TO ALLEGE AN OFFENSE.....	15
III. SECTION 666 DOES NOT CRIMINALIZE GRATUITIES.....	17
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY QUASHING DEFENSE SUBPOENAS	18
A. <i>Nixon</i> Does Not Apply To Defense Subpoenas To Third Parties.....	18
B. Skelos Was Prejudiced By His Inability To Confront The Government’s Cooperators With Documents That Would Have Exposed Their False Testimony.....	21
C. The DFS Findings Were Not Mere Allegations.....	22

V. THE GOVERNMENT LEAKED GRAND JURY INFORMATION, AND THE DISTRICT COURT REFUSED TO INVESTIGATE THE MISCONDUCT24

 A. Skelos Preserved His Argument.....24

 B. The District Court Applied The Wrong Standard When It Declined To Hold A Hearing.....25

 C. The Government’s Prejudice Arguments Lack Merit.....28

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	16
<i>Barry v. United States</i> , 865 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Bowman Dairy Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 214 (1951).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	27
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	7
<i>Ex Parte Bain</i> , 121 U.S. 1 (1887).....	16
<i>Food Marketing Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	19
<i>In re Irving</i> , 600 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1979)	18, 20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	3
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	2, 6, 7, 16
<i>Meyer v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 868 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	8

Russell v. United States,
369 U.S 749 (1962).....16

Stirone v. United States,
361 U.S. 212 (1960).....16

Sullivan v. Louisiana,
508 U.S. 275 (1993).....8

United States v. Amato,
15 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 1994)4

United States v. Barnes,
560 F. App’x 36 (2d Cir. 2014) 18, 19

United States v. Ben Zvi,
242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001)3

United States v. Blaszczyk,
2018 WL 1322192 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2018).....27

United States v. Fernandez,
722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....17

United States v. Ganim,
510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007)6, 7

United States v. Iozia,
13 F.R.D. 335 (S.D.N.Y. 1952)20

United States v. Johnson,
616 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2010)3

United States v. Lawson,
736 F.2d 835 (2d Cir. 1984)3

United States v. Mechanik,
475 U.S. 66 (1986).....28

United States v. Mejia,
545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)9

<i>United States v. Monaco</i> , 194 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Onumonu</i> , 967 F.2d 789 (2d Cir. 1991)	9
<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002)	25
<i>United States v. Roshko</i> , 969 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017)	4, 5, 8
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 907 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Westerbeke Corp. v. Daihatsu Motor Co.</i> , 304 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Wooley v. Dept. of Correctional Servs.</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 275 (2010)	23
Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities	
18 U.S.C. §201	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c).....	19

N.Y. CPLR §7803.....	23
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 19.....	4
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 71.....	4
